	
	
	



	[bookmark: _GoBack][image: ]

	THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
FINANCE DIVISION
TANISHA S. EDWARDS, ESQ., CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, AND DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF TO THE SPEAKER
RICHARD LEE, FINANCE DIRECTOR
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROPOSED INTRO. NO:  863-A

COMMITTEE: Contracts

	TITLE: A Local Law to amend the New York city charter, in relation to expanding the application of procurement procedures for certain service contracts, and enhancing public notice requirements for changes to planned contract actions

	SPONSOR(S): Council Member Brannan, Louis and Brewer  


SUMMARY OF LEGISLATION: This bill would modify procurement procedures for certain service contracts and update public notice requirements for contract actions subject to Local Law 63 of 2011 (LL63) requiring agencies to publish an annual procurement plan to prevent displacement of City employees. Specifically, the bill would increase the threshold for review of contracts outside an agency procurement plan from $200,000 to $1,000,000; require additional evidence that certain service contracts would not displace City workers; mandate public notice at least ten days prior to certain unplanned contract actions; and apply LL63 rules to contract amendments in addition to new contracts and renewals.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This local law takes effect 45 days after enactment.

FISCAL YEAR IN WHICH FULL FISCAL IMPACT ANTICIPATED: Fiscal Year 2026
FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

	

	Effective FY25
	Succeeding
FY26
	Full Fiscal
Impact FY26

	Revenues (+)
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Expenditures (-) 
	$0
	$0
	$0

	Net
	$0
	$0
	$0



IMPACT ON REVENUES: It is estimated that there would be no impact on revenues resulting from the enactment of this legislation.
	
IMPACT ON EXPENDITURES: It is estimated that there would be no impact on expenditures resulting from the enactment of this legislation, as the agency responsible for carrying out its requirements will utilize existing resources to fulfill its requirements.

SOURCE OF FUNDS TO COVER ESTIMATED COSTS: N/A

SOURCE OF INFORMATION: New York City Council Finance Division
                                              New York City Office of Management and Budget
                                             				
ESTIMATE PREPARED BY:  Danielle Heifetz, Financial Analyst 
					
ESTIMATE REVIEWED BY:  Florentine Kabore, Unit Head
                                                         Chima Obichere, Deputy Director
                                             Eisha Wright, Deputy Director 
         Jonathan Rosenberg, Managing Deputy Director
         Michael Twomey, Assistant Counsel

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: This legislation was first introduced to the full Council on May 16, 2024, as Proposed Intro. No. 863 and was referred to the Committee on Contracts (the Committee). The legislation was considered by the Committee at a hearing on June 4, 2024, and the bill was laid over. The legislation has been amended and the amended version, Proposed Intro. No. 863-A will be considered by the Committee on July 18, 2024. Upon a successful vote by the Committee, Proposed Intro. No. 863-A will be submitted to the full Council for a vote on July 18, 2024.
DATE PREPARED: July 17, 2024



Proposed Intro. 863-A	Page 1
image1.png




